The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated financial position or results of consolidated operations that would have actually been reported had the acquisition occurred on
January 1, 2004 for statements of consolidated operations purposes and as of September 30, 2005 for consolidated balance sheet purposes, nor
are they necessarily indicative of PRIMEDIA�s future consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements are based upon estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions are preliminary and have
been made solely for the purposes of developing this pro forma information.

33

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K/A

The 2004 deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities forfinancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes.56

PRIMEDIA Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2005

(dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

Historical Historical Pro Forma Consolidated
PRIMEDIA Automotive.com Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 454,744 $ 3,010 $ (60,085) (b)(f) $ 397,669
Accounts receivable, net 142,802 4,139 � 146,941
Inventories 17,157 � � 17,157
Prepaid expenses and other 27,810 96 � 27,906
Total current assets 642,513 7,245 (60,085) 589,673

Property and equipment, net 62,938 729 � 63,667
Other intangible assets, net 212,015 1,155 29,534  (c) 242,704
Goodwill 789,074 � 59,584  (d) 848,658
Other non-current assets 38,648 20 � 38,668
Total Assets $ 1,745,188 $ 9,149 $ 29,033 $ 1,783,370

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
DEFICIENCY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 50,053 $ 895 $ � $ 50,948
Accrued expenses and other 149,641 1,110 345  (e) 151,096
Deferred revenues 136,130 � � 136,130
Current maturities of long-term debt 153,788 � � 153,788
Shares subject to mandatory redemption 211,739 � � 211,739
Total current liabilities 701,351 2,005 345 703,701

Long-term debt 1,443,824 � 12,415  (f) 1,456,239
Deferred revenues 14,878 � � 14,878
Deferred income taxes 83,555 � � 83,555
Other non-current liabilities 59,823 � 23,417  (g) 83,240
Total Liabilities 2,303,431 2,005 36,177 2,341,613

Shareholders� deficiency:
Common stock ($.01 par value, 350,000,000
shares authorized and 271,582,607 shares
issued at September 30, 2005) 2,716 13 (13) (h) 2,716
Additional paid-in capital (including warrants
of $31,690 at September 30, 2005) 2,362,902 1,592 (1,592) (h) 2,362,902
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (2,847,984) 5,539 (5,539) (h) (2,847,984)
Common stock in treasury, at cost (8,442,409
shares at September 30, 2005) (75,877) � � (75,877)
Total Shareholders� Deficiency (558,243) 7,144 (7,144) (558,243)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Deficiency $ 1,745,188 $ 9,149 $ 29,033 $ 1,783,370

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K/A

The 2004 deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities forfinancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes.57

34

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K/A

The 2004 deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities forfinancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes.58

PRIMEDIA Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Historical Pro Forma Consolidated
PRIMEDIA Automotive.com Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues, net:
Advertising $ 492,260 $ 415 $ � $ 492,675
Circulation 183,005 � � 183,005
Other 123,078 21,133 � 144,211
Total revenues, net 798,343 21,548 � 819,891

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 176,830 13,105 � 189,935
Marketing and selling 153,539 35 � 153,574
Distribution, circulation and fulfillment 150,781 � � 150,781
Editorial 62,293 � � 62,293
Other general expenses 97,439 4,158 � 101,597
Corporate administrative expenses (including
non-cash compensation of $4,070) 26,405 � � 26,405
Depreciation of property and equipment 21,239 143 � 21,382
Amortization of intangible assets and other 7,416 344 3,958  (i) 11,718
Provision for severance, closures and
restructuring related costs 1,556 � � 1,556
Gain on sale of businesses and other, net (80) � � (80)

Operating income (loss) 100,925 3,763 (3,958) 100,730

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (98,482) � (4,345) (j) (102,827)
Interest on shares subject to mandatory
redemption (21,920) � � (21,920)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (3,560) � � (3,560)
Other income (expense), net (7,088) 30 � (7,058)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income tax (expense) benefit (30,125) 3,793 (8,303) (34,635)
Provision for income tax (expense) benefit (10,496) 251 (251) (k) (10,496)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (40,621) $ 4,044 $ (8,554) $ (45,131)

Basic loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.15) $ (0.17)
Diluted loss per share from continuing
operations $ (0.15) $ (0.17)

Basic and diluted common shares outstanding 262,919,067 262,919,067

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K/A

The 2004 deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities forfinancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes.59

35

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K/A

The 2004 deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities forfinancial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes.60